JHAO Junior Board of Directors & Officers Contract

Being elected to the Junior Hereford Association of Oklahoma (JHAO) Board of Directors and Officers comes with responsibilities and expectations. The officers and directors are responsible for running the JHAO, while the Junior Advisors are responsible for providing assistance and support to the junior board and the JHAO members. The Oklahoma Hereford Association (OHA) Board of Directors and Officers maintains authority over the JHAO.

Responsibilities and expectations of JHAO officers and directors:

- Maintain current JHAO membership and be a member in good standing while holding a Board of Directors and Officers' position.
- Be in attendance at Tulsa State Fair and Oklahoma Youth Expo (OYE); assist with check-in of animals, be available for board meetings as needed, and any other junior Hereford activity as required by the Junior Advisors for either show.
- JHAO officers and directors are expected to attend the OHA Annual Meeting.
- Officers and directors are responsible for contacting and acquiring sponsors for the Red Dirt Rendezvous (RDR) Regional Show.
 - Each officer and director will be responsible for acquiring at least \$1,000.00 in sponsorships. This sponsor money not only puts on the RDR show but is used to purchase awards for the Oklahoma State Fair, Tulsa State Fair and OYE, and covers any miscellaneous Junior National Hereford Expo expenses.
- Actively work with Junior Advisors and JHAO Board of Directors and Officers to coordinate, plan, fundraise, and assist with any other events or activities that may arise.
- Maintain good behavior and conduct in a manner consistent with the current OHA, American Hereford Association, and National Junior Hereford Association bylaws and rules.
- The Junior Advisors and OHA Board of Directors and Officers reserves the right to discipline and/or remove a junior director or officer for failure to meet the abovestated responsibilities and expectations as well as for any conduct found by the OHA Board of Directors and Officers to be conduct unbecoming of a Junior Board of Directors and Officers member. Such discipline and/or removal from office may result in disqualification from running for and holding a Junior Board of Directors and Officers position in future years.

Your signature below indicates that you have read, understand, and agree to the responsibilities and expectations of the JHAO Board of Directors and Officers.

Printed Name:	_Signature:
Date:	Phone Number:
Email:	

Parent of Junior Board Member

I am a parent, or legal guardian, of the above named junior Board of Directors and Officers member. As a parent, or legal guardian, of the above named junior, I have read, understand, and agree to the stated responsibilities and expectations of the junior Board of Directors and Officers and will assist my child in fulfilling those responsibilities.

Printed Name:	_Signature:	
Date:	Phone Number:	
Email:	Mailing Address:	
Submit to Karen Stotz, by email or postmarked within 30 days of signature: OHA		

OHA c/o Karen Stotz P.O. Box 82 Skiatook, OK 74070 okherefordsecretary@gmail.com